

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO.2788 OF 2009

Manjit Singh and Others

Appellant(s)

Versus

Nagrik Upbhogata Margdarshan Manch
and Others

Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO.2789 OF 2009

O R D E R

In view of the order of the High Court, the concerned authority had fixed the price of milk acting under the provisions of the Essential Commodities Act at Rs.18/- per litre. This was way back in the year 2007. The said order has been stayed by this Court *vide* order dated 14th May, 2007. Due to long efflux of time, we are of the view that the impugned order has worked itself out and there is nothing left for adjudication.

Consequently, we set aside the order of the High Court and allow the appeals in the aforesaid terms.

.....CJI.
[Ranjan Gogoi]

.....J.
[Sanjay Kishan Kaul]

.....J.
[K.M. Joseph]

New Delhi
December 04, 2018.

ITEM NO.110

COURT NO.1

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.2788/2009

MANJIT SINGH & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

NAGRIK UPBHOGATA MARGDARSHAN MANCH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH C.A. No.2789/2009 (IV-A)

Date : 04-12-2018 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Amrendra Saran, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, AOR
Mrs. Pooja Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manjeet Singh, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Beena, Adv.
Mr. Suryaveer Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, AOR

Mr. Amalpushp Shroti, AOR

Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR

Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajesh K. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Remha Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
Mrs. Rekha Pandey, Adv.
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Akshat Shrivastava, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AAG
Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.
Mr. Devansh Shrivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are allowed in terms of the signed
order.

(Chetan Kumar)
A.R.-cum-P.S.

(Anand Prakash)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)